
Jean Ferran, 27/01/2019  Page 1 de 1 

LES FIECHTER DE HÜTTWIL ET VILLERET (SUISSE) 

 
Prologue: On trouve l’origine de nos Fiechter à Hüttwil, dans le canton de Berne 

en Suisse, où le nom de Fiechter est toujours très présent. Leur blason, un lion 

rampant à 3 queues, orne fièrement l’une des fenêtres de l’Hotel de Ville.  

1.  HÜTTWIL 1700-1860 

Bien que nous connaissions la généalogie de la famille au sens strict, c'est-à-dire les naissances 

mariages, décès, nous n’avons malheureusement aucune information sur ce que faisaient nos 

ancêtres. J’espère que l’un de nos cousins Suisses s’intéressera un jour à ses ancêtres et fera les 

recherches nécessaires pour colorer un peu le tableau… 

2. VILLERET 1860-1971 

C’est Johannes Fiechter et son épouse Ana Maria Minder qui quittent Hüttwil aux alentours de 1860 

pour la région de Neuchâtel, et finalement s’installent dans le Jura Bernois à Villeret.  

Leur fils, mon arrière-grand-père, Jakob Fiechter, épousa Marie Lisa Ramseyer, cadette 

d’une fratrie de 14 enfants, dont le frère Achilles Adolph Ramseyer émigra aux Etats-

Unis vers 1885 et créa la branche Mormone de la famille. Nous sommes toujours en 

contact régulier avec nos distant cousins du coté de Salt Lake City. 

Leur petite-fille Betty Fiechter (ma Grande-tante) dirigera à Villeret la fabrique des fameuses montres 

Blancpain de 1933 à sa mort en 1971, avec l’aide dès 1950 de son neveu Jean-Jacques. 

3. ALEXANDRIE, EGYPTE 1923-1950 

Mon Grand-père Jacques René Fiechter (Jim) avait quant à lui choisi une carrière littéraire et partit 
en Égypte en 1923 pour diriger l’école Suisse d’Alexandrie avec son épouse d’origine Russe Marie 
Ochanoff (voir ce chapitre), tout en devenant un poète de renom, chantre du lied Français. Il est tout 
d'abord directeur de l'Ecole Suisse d'Alexandrie. Puis il enseigne aux Ecoles Secondaires, devient 
professeur à l'Université d'Alexandrie, et fonde avec son épouse le "Journal Suisse d'Egypte et du 
Proche-Orient" qu’il co-dirigera avec elle  Il sera un animateur infatigable de la culture d'expression 
française en Egypte, ce qui lui vaut de brillantes marques de distinction de la part du Gouvernement 
français, qui le fait Officier d'Académie et de l'Instruction Publique et du Gouvernement égyptien, 
qui lui décerne le titre d'Officier de l'Ordre du Nil. 
 

4. GENÈVE 1950-1981 
 
Il rentre en Suisse pour des raisons de santé en 1950 et s'installe à Genève. Tout est à reconquérir 
pour lui.  A force de volonté il se recycle dans l'imprimerie et l'édition et grâce à sa haute personnalité, 
il réussit à y jouer un rôle en vue. Président du Groupe genevois de la Nouvelle société Helvétique, 
membre de son Comité central, membre du Comité des Ecrivains de Genève et Président d'honneur 
du PEN-Club romand, il est en outre l'initiateur de l'Alliance Culturelle Romande et du Service de 
Presse Suisse, mettant dans chacune de ces activités sa fougue et son talent. 
II fut également membre de l'Institut jurassien des Arts, des Lettres et des Sciences et de la Section 
de Littérature de l'Institut National Genevois. 
Comme le constatait un de ses amis, le vrai miracle avec Fiechter c'est d'avoir su conserver, au milieu 
d'activités si variées, intacte son âme de poète, d'avoir approfondi son art et de nous avoir donné 
d'œuvre en œuvre une image de sa vie intérieure et de sa sensibilité. 
Ses principaux recueils de poèmes ont pour titres : 
'Gammes et Préludes' parus à Paris, en 1930, Le Rosaire estival – 1932, Les Chants du Carmel – 1935, 
Contrepoint – 1955, Quarante chants d’arrière-automne - 1962 (Prix de poésie des écrivains de 
Genève), A contre-courant – 1973, Lieds et Chants du Jura – 1978. 
 
Jim décède à Genève en 1981, et repose avec son épouse, décédée en 1985 au cimetière de Villeret. 



Lineage Chart for Jacques René Fiechter Page 1

Produced by Legacy

1
Jacques René Fiechter

b. 30 Jul 1894, Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
d. 20 Jul 1981, Geneva, Switzerland

Berthe Marie Fiechter (Betty) (1896-1971)

Johanna Margarita Fiechter (1897-1898)

Marguerite Fiechter (1898-1898)

Georges Maurice Fiechter (1900-1986)

Klara Margaritha Fiechter (Guise) (1903-1986)

2
Maria Bertha Fiechter (1863-          )

Emil Fiechter (1864-          )

Adele Fiechter (1865-          )

Jakob Fiechter-Father

b. 26 Aug 1866, Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
m. 9 Dec 1892, St. Imier, Be., Swtz.
d. 31 Dec 1942, Villeret, Bern, Switzerland

Adolf Fiechter (1867-          )

Jules Fiechter (1868-1924)

Jean Louis Fiechter (1869-          )

Bertha Lina Fiechter (1871-          )

Marie Lisa Ramseyer - Mother
b. 31 Dec 1872, Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
d. 18 Oct 1940, Lausanne, Switzerland



Lineage Chart for Jacques René Fiechter Page 2

Produced by Legacy

3
Johann Ulrich Fiechter (1823-          )

Johannes Fiechter-Grandfather

b. 4 Dec 1825, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m. Bef 1863
d. 1877

Anna Barbara Fiechter (1828-          )

Elisabeth Fiechter (1831-1881)

Ulrich Fiechter (1836-1875)

Anna Fiechter (1839-          )

Jakob Fiechter (1843-1875)

Anna Maria Minder - Grandmother
b. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
d.

4
Anna Barbara Fiechter (1784-          )

Johannes Fiechter-Great-grandfather

b. 3 Aug 1794, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m. 1821, Bern, Switzerland
d.

Ulrich Fiechter (1799-          )

Anna Barbara Von Wartburg - Great-grandmother
b. 16 Mar 1800, Rohrbach, Bern, Switzerland
d.



Lineage Chart for Jacques René Fiechter Page 3

Produced by Legacy

5
Johannes Fiechter-2nd great-grandfather

b. 27 May 1756, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m. 29 Aug 1778, Duerrenroth, Bern, Switzerland
d. 2 May 1822

Anna Barbara Schärer - 2nd great-grandmother
b. 27 Jul 1756
d. 21 May 1833

6
Johannes Fiechter-3rd great-grandfather

b. Abt 1703, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m.
d.

Barbara Fluckiger - 3rd great-grandmother
b. 1703, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
d. 6 Apr 1776

7
Hans Fiechter-4th great-grandfather

b.
m. 1697, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
d.

Katharina Fluckiger - 4th great-grandmother
b.
d.



Pedigree Chart for Jacques René Fiechter Page 1

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 1

1 Jacques René Fiechter
b. 30 Jul 1894
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
m. 14 Sep 1918
p. Switzerland
d. 20 Jul 1981
p. Geneva, Switzerland
sp. Countess Maria Nickolaevna Oc~

2 Jakob Fiechter
b. 26 Aug 1866
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
m. 9 Dec 1892
p. St. Imier, Be., Swtz.
d. 31 Dec 1942
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland

3 Marie Lisa Ramseyer
b. 31 Dec 1872
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
d. 18 Oct 1940
p. Lausanne, Switzerland

4 Johannes Fiechter
b. 4 Dec 1825
p. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m. Bef 1863
p.
d. 1877
p.

5 Anna Maria Minder
b.
p. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

6 Louis Adolph Ramseyer
b. 28 Jan 1828
p. Grandval, Bern, Switzer~
m. 10 May 1850
p. Cergemon, Bern, Switze~
d. 21 Jul 1872
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland

7 Maria Würsten
b. 12 Oct 1830
p. Le Locle, Neuchatel, Sw~
d. 15 Apr 1892
p. Villeret, Bern, Switzerland

8 Johannes Fiechter
b. 3 Aug 1794
p. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m. 1821
p. Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

9 Anna B Von Wartburg
b. 16 Mar 1800
p. Rohrbach, Bern, Switzer~
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12 David Ludwig Ramse~
b. 6 Oct 1789
p. Sornetan, Bern, Switzerl~
m. 2 Oct 1811
p. Oberbipp, Bern, Switzer~
d. 28 Jun 1845
p. Courtelary, Bern, Switze~

13 Susanne Margaret Gu~
b. 30 Sep 1790
p. Eschert, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

14 Christian Würsten
b. 17 Jan 1796
p. Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern,~
m.
p.
d. 10 Feb 1862
p.

15 Caroline Ducommun
b. 3 Nov 1806
p. Le Locle, Neuchatel, Sw~
d.
p.

16 Johannes Fiechter
b. 27 May 1756, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerl~
m. 29 Aug 1778, Duerrenroth, Bern, Swi~
d. 2 May 1822

17 Anna Barbara Schärer
b. 27 Jul 1756
p.
d. 21 May 1833
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24 Niklaus Ramseyer
b. 1 Jan 1755, Köniz, Bern, Switzerland
m.
d.

25 Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi
b. 19 Jun 1768
p. Spiez, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

26 Jean Pierre Guerne
b. 22 May 1761, Eschert, Bern, Switzerl~
m.
d. 16 Jul 1839

27 Susanne Bourquin
b. 5 Nov 1757
p. Grandval, Bern, Switzerland
d. 9 May 1835
p.

28 Christian Würsten
b. 6 Oct 1771, Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, S~
m. 13 Jan 1794
d. 11 Apr 1845

29 Catherine Welten
b. 14 Feb 1766
p. Saanen, Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

30 Theophile Ducommun
b. Abt 1775
m.
d.

31 Isabeau Tissot
b.
p.
d.
p.

32 Johannes Fiechter
b. Abt 1703, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland

cont. 2

33 Barbara Fluckiger

b. 1703, Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48 Nicklaus Ramseyer

b. 31 Mar 1727, Grosshöchstetten, Bern,~

cont. 3

49 Catherine Schmid

b. 1735

50 Nicklaus Hirshi

b. 1738

cont. 4

51 Susanna Barben

b. 18 May 1738

cont. 5

52 Adam Guerne

b. 27 Aug 1724

cont. 6

53 Catherine Joray

b. 25 Apr 1721, Moutier, Berne, Switzer~

cont. 7

54 Abraham Bourquin

b. Abt 31 Jan 1723

cont. 8

55 Susanne Bourquin

b. 22 Apr 1731

cont. 9

56 Christian Würsten

b. 5 Dec 1745, Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern,~

cont. 10

57 Mary Von Grüningen

b. 9 Aug 1750

cont. 11

58 Christian Welten

b.

cont. 12

59 Catharina Wehren

b. 25 Dec 1740

cont. 13

60 Jean Pierre Ducommun

b. 30 May 1742, Chaux de Fonds, Switze~

cont. 14

61 Julianne Matthey

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Johannes Fiechter Page 2

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 2No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 32 on chart no. 1

1 Johannes Fiechter
b. Abt 1703
p. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Barbara Fluckiger

2 Hans Fiechter
b.
p.
m. 1697
p. Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

3 Katharina Fluckiger
b.
p.
d.
p.

4
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Nicklaus Ramseyer Page 3

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 3No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 48 on chart no. 1

1 Nicklaus Ramseyer
b. 31 Mar 1727
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Swit~
m. 1 Jul 1754
p.
d.
p.
sp. Catherine Schmid

2 Ulrich Ramseyer
b. 30 Nov 1690
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Swi~
m.
p.
d. Abt 1754
p. Obermühle, Zurich, Switzer~

3 Anna Shwartz
b. Abt 1696
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Swi~
d.
p.

4 Hans Ramseyer
b. 27 Sep 1646
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern,~
m. 8 Nov 1669
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern,~
d. Abt 1716
p.

5 Margret Mooser
b. Abt 1653
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern,~
d.
p.

6 Ullrich Shwartz
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Peter Ramseyer
c. 1 Oct 1620
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern,~
m. 1 Jan 1646
p. Schwendimatt, Switzerl~
d.
p.

9 Anna Luginbuel
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16 Hans Ramseyer
c. 4 Jul 1591
m.
d.

17 Margaret Kuentzi
c. 1 Oct 1620
p. Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland
d.
p.

18 Hans Luginbuel
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32 Uali Ramseyer
c. 19 Jan 1561

cont. 15

33 Lucia Moser

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Nicklaus Hirshi Page 4

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 4No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 50 on chart no. 1

1 Nicklaus Hirshi
b. 1738
p.
m. 1765
p.
d.
p.
sp. Susanna Barben

2 Hans Hirshi
b. 1696
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Trini Siegenthaler
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Hans Hirshi
b. 1653
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Madleni Marti
b. 1665
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Susanna Barben Page 5

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 5No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 51 on chart no. 1

1 Susanna Barben
b. 18 May 1738
p.
m. 1765
p.
d. 8 Mar 1805
p.
sp. Nicklaus Hirshi

2 Hans Barben
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Madalena 
b.
p.
d.
p.

4
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Adam Guerne Page 6

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 6No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 52 on chart no. 1

1 Adam Guerne
b. 27 Aug 1724
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Catherine Joray

2 Nicolas Guerne
b. 25 May 1668
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Jeanne Gauguin
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Adam Guerne
b. 1635
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Catherine Saurain
b. 1640
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Nicolas Guerne
b. Abt 1600
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Catherine Joray Page 7

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 7No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 53 on chart no. 1

1 Catherine Joray
b. 25 Apr 1721
p. Moutier, Berne, Switzerland
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Adam Guerne

2 Abraham Joray
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Marguerite Gobat
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Adam Joray
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Elze 
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 Adam Gobat
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Abraham Bourquin Page 8

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 8No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 54 on chart no. 1

1 Abraham Bourquin
b. Abt 31 Jan 1723
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Susanne Bourquin

2 Adam Bourquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Marie Bourquin
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Olivier Borquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Marguerite Marchand
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 Bindit Bourquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7 Marguerite Beinon
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Adam Borquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Madeleine Marchand
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Susanne Bourquin Page 9

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 9No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 55 on chart no. 1

1 Susanne Bourquin
b. 22 Apr 1731
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Abraham Bourquin

2 David Borquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Magdalene Frisard
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Pierre Borquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Marguerite Renard
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Jean Borquin
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Benedite 
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Christian Würsten Page 10

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 10No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 56 on chart no. 1

1 Christian Würsten
b. 5 Dec 1745
p. Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, Swit~
m. 9 Oct 1770
p.
d.
p.
sp. Mary Von Grüningen

2 Christian Würsten
b. 19 Mar 1713
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Maria Straehl
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Michael Würsten
b. 1661
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Susanna Von Siebenthal
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Christian 
b. 1634
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Mary Schoepfer
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Mary Von Grüningen Page 11

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 11No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 57 on chart no. 1

1 Mary Von Grüningen
b. 9 Aug 1750
p.
m. 9 Oct 1770
p.
d.
p.
sp. Christian Würsten

2 Jakob Von Grüningen
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Maria Haldi
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Christen Von Grüningen
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Elsbeth Zwahlen
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Isaak Von Grüningen
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Maria Zingri
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Christian Welten Page 12

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 12No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 58 on chart no. 1

1 Christian Welten
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Catharina Wehren

2 Peter Welten
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Christina Zumstein
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Hans Waelten
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Madle Von Siebenthal
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Peter Waelten
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Margreth Hutzli
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Catharina Wehren Page 13

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 13No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 59 on chart no. 1

1 Catharina Wehren
b. 25 Dec 1740
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Christian Welten

2 Michel Wehren
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Magdalena Von Grüningen
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Michael Wehren
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5 Maria Von Grüningen
b.
p.
d.
p.

6 Hans Jacob Von Grüni~
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7 Appolonia Jaggi
b.
p.
d.
p.

8 Michel Wehren
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9 Catharina Zingri
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Jean Pierre Ducommun Page 14

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 14No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 60 on chart no. 1

1 Jean Pierre Ducommun
b. 30 May 1742
p. Chaux de Fonds, Switzerland
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Julianne Matthey

2 Phillipe Ducommun
b. Abt 1722
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

3 Judith Villemein
b.
p.
d.
p.

4 Abram Ducommun
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Pedigree Chart for Uali Ramseyer Page 15

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

Chart no. 15No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 32 on chart no. 3

1 Uali Ramseyer
c. 19 Jan 1561
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.
sp. Lucia Moser

2 Daniel Z'ramsey
b.
p.
m. 22 Oct 1559
p.
d.
p.

3 Elsbeth Ruch
b.
p.
d.
p.

4
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

5
b.
p.
d.
p.

6
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

7
b.
p.
d.
p.

8
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

9
b.
p.
d.
p.

10
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

11
b.
p.
d.
p.

12
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

13
b.
p.
d.
p.

14
b.
p.
m.
p.
d.
p.

15
b.
p.
d.
p.

16
b.
m.
d.

17
b.
p.
d.
p.

18
b.
m.
d.

19
b.
p.
d.
p.

20
b.
m.
d.

21
b.
p.
d.
p.

22
b.
m.
d.

23
b.
p.
d.
p.

24
b.
m.
d.

25
b.
p.
d.
p.

26
b.
m.
d.

27
b.
p.
d.
p.

28
b.
m.
d.

29
b.
p.
d.
p.

30
b.
m.
d.

31
b.
p.
d.
p.

32
b.

33

b.

34

b.

35

b.

36

b.

37

b.

38

b.

39

b.

40

b.

41

b.

42

b.

43

b.

44

b.

45

b.

46

b.

47

b.

48

b.

49

b.

50

b.

51

b.

52

b.

53

b.

54

b.

55

b.

56

b.

57

b.

58

b.

59

b.

60

b.

61

b.

62

b.

63

b.



Name Index Page 16

Produced by Legacy on 27 Jan 2019

(No Surname)

Benedite, 9

Christian, 10

Elze, 7

Madalena, 5

BARBEN

Hans, 5

Susanna, 1, 4, 5

BEINON

Marguerite, 8

BORQUIN

Adam, 8

David, 9

Jean, 9

Olivier, 8

Pierre, 9

BOURQUIN

Abraham, 1, 8, 9

Adam, 8

Bindit, 8

Marie, 8

Susanne, 1, 8, 9

DUCOMMUN

Abram, 14

Caroline, 1

Jean Pierre, 1, 14

Phillipe, 14

Theophile, 1

FIECHTER

Hans, 2

Jacques René, 1

Jakob, 1

Johannes, 1, 2

FLUCKIGER

Barbara, 1, 2

Katharina, 2

FRISARD

Magdalene, 9

GAUGUIN

Jeanne, 6

GOBAT

Adam, 7

Marguerite, 7

GUERNE

Adam, 1, 6, 7

Jean Pierre, 1

Nicolas, 6

Susanne Margaret, 1

HALDI

Maria, 11

HIRSHI

Hans, 4

Nicklaus, 1, 4, 5

Susanna Elisabetha, 1

HUTZLI

Margreth, 12

JAGGI

Appolonia, 13

JORAY

Abraham, 7

Adam, 7

Catherine, 1, 6, 7

KUENTZI

Margaret, 3

LUGINBUEL

Anna, 3

Hans, 3

MARCHAND

Madeleine, 8

Marguerite, 8

MARTI

Madleni, 4

MATTHEY

Julianne, 1, 14

MINDER

Anna Maria, 1

MOOSER

Margret, 3

MOSER

Lucia, 3, 15

OCHANOFF

Maria Nickolaevna (Countess), 1

RAMSEYER

David Ludwig, 1

Hans, 3

Louis Adolph, 1

Marie Lisa, 1

Nicklaus, 1, 3

Niklaus, 1

Peter, 3

Uali, 3, 15

Ulrich, 3

RENARD

Marguerite, 9

RUCH

Elsbeth, 15

SAURAIN

Catherine, 6

SCHÄRER

Anna Barbara, 1

SCHMID

Catherine, 1, 3

SCHOEPFER

Mary, 10

SHWARTZ

Anna, 3

Ullrich, 3

SIEGENTHALER

Trini, 4

STRAEHL

Maria, 10

TISSOT

Isabeau, 1

VILLEMEIN

Judith, 14

VON GRÜNINGEN

Christen, 11

Hans Jacob, 13

Isaak, 11

Jakob, 11

Magdalena, 13

Maria, 13

Mary, 1, 10, 11

VON SIEBENTHAL

Madle, 12

Susanna, 10

VON WARTBURG

Anna Barbara, 1

WAELTEN

Hans, 12

Peter, 12

WEHREN

Catharina, 1, 12, 13

Michael, 13

Michel, 13

WELTEN

Catherine, 1

Christian, 1, 12, 13

Peter, 12

WÜRSTEN

Christian, 1, 10, 11

Maria, 1

Michael, 10

ZINGRI

Catharina, 13

Maria, 11

Z'RAMSEY

Daniel, 15

ZUMSTEIN

Christina, 12

ZWAHLEN

Elsbeth, 11



Ancestors of
Jacques René Fiechter

 
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1    First Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5    Second Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7    Third Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11    Fourth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13    Fifth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17    Sixth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21    Seventh Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25    Eighth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29    Ninth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31    Tenth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33    11th Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35    12th Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36Name and Location Indexes



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

1 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

First Generation

JR Fiechter & JM Ferran
1954

1.  Jacques René Fiechter [7], son of Jakob Fiechter [118] and Marie Lisa Ramseyer
[717], was born on 30 Jul 1894 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland, died on 20 Jul 1981 in Geneva,
Switzerland aged 86, and was buried in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland.

General Notes: Swiss Poet and Academic;
Le poète Suisse Jacques-René Fiechter a vu le jour, le 30 juillet  1894 , à
Villeret  (Suisse). Après des études à l'École normale  de Porrentruy  et un bref
passage dans l'enseignement primaire, il entreprend des études de lettres à l'université de
Lausanne . Il est successivement directeur de l'école suisse d'Alexandrie  (Égypte ) et professeur à
l'université de cette même ville. Il crée et anime le Journal suisse d'Égypte et du Proche-Orient .
Revenu en Suisse en 1950 , il fut l'un des promoteurs de l'Alliance culturelle Romande . Jacques-René
Fiechter meurt en 1981 . Ses principales œuvres sont Les chansons à Miane, 1916  ; Gammes et
préludes, 1930  ; Le Rosaire estival, 1932  ; Les Chants du Carmel, 1935  ; Contrepoint,
1955  ; Quarante chants d'arrière-automne , 1962  ; Lieds et chants du Jura, 1978 .

BIOGRAPHISCHES LEXIKON VERSTORBENER SCHWEIZER 
LICENCIÉ ES-LETTRES
PROFESSEUR D'UNIVERSITÉ
30.7.1894-20.7.1981
Originaire de Huttwil BE
Jacques-René Fiechter est né le 30 juillet 1894 à Villeret dans le Jura Bernois. Bien qu'originaire de Huttwil,
dans l'Emmental, et n'ayant vécu que son enfance dans son village natal, il lui est resté obstinément fidèle et lui a
consacré ses plus beaux chants.
Vie assurément bien remplie que celle de ce fils d'horloger qui, après des études à l'Ecole Normale de Porrentruy,
avec entre autres le futur Commandant de Corps Marius Corbat, entra à 1'Université de Lausanne, où sa thèse
sur .Sainte-Beuve et Vinet lui valut le prix Whitehouse de littérature et le titre de lauréat de l'Université. Ii
s'adonnait déjà à la poésie et en 1916 ses Chansons à Miane remporta le prix Follope. Marie en 1918 avec
Marie Ochanoff et père d'un petit garçon il s'embarque au début des années 20 pour 1'Egypte où il est tout
d'abord directeur de l'Ecole Suisse d'Alexandrie. Puis ii enseigne aux Ecoles Secondaires, et devient professeur à
l'Université d'Alexandrie. Ii y séjourna près de 30 ans, fondant et dirigeant avec son épouse le Journal Suisse
d'Egypte et du Proche-Orient, qui fit beaucoup pour les relations entre cette région du globe et notre pays,
animateur infatigable de la culture d'expression française en Egypte, ce qui lui vaut de brillantes marques de
distinction de la part du Gouvernement français, qui le fait Officier d'Académie et de l'Instruction Publique et du
Gouvernement égyptien, qui lui décerne le titre d'Officier de l'Ordre du Nil.
Menace dans sa sante ii retourne en Suisse en 1950 et s'installe à Genève. Tout est à reconquérir pour lui. A
force de volonté il se recycle dans l'imprimerie et l'édition et grâce à sa haute personnalité, il réussit à y jouer un
rôle en vue. Président du Groupe genevois de la Nouvelle société Helvétique, membre de son Comité central,
membre du Comité des Ecrivains de Genève et Président d'honneur du PEN-Club romand, il est en outre
l'initiateur de l'Alliance Culturelle Romande et du Service de Presse Suisse, mettant dans chacune de ces activités
sa fougue et son talent.
II fut également membre de l'Institut jurassien des Arts, des Lettres et des Sciences et de la Section de
Littérature de l'Institut National Genevois.
Comme le constatait un de ses amis, le vrai miracle avec Fiechter c'est d'avoir su conserver, au milieu d'activités
si variées, intacte son âme de poète, d'avoir approfondi son art et de nous avoir donné d'œuvre en œuvre une
image de sa vie intérieure et de sa sensibilité.>>
Ses principaux recueils de poèmes ont pour titres:
'Gammes et Préludes' parus à Paris, en 1930 chez Corréa
Le Rosaire estival - 1932
Les Chants du Carmel - 1935
Contrepoint - 1955
Quarante chants d'arrière automne - 1962 (Prix de poésie des écrivains de Genève)
A contre-courant - 1973
Lieds et Chants du Jura - 1978, dont une nouvelle édition remaniée parut quelques mois avant sa mort
Chez Fiechter rien d'abstrait; il reste fidèle aux formes éternelles de la belle poésie française. Chaque strophe est
un approfondissement de son être, confrontation avec la vie, avec la mort, un dialogue permanent avec les forces
éternelles qui nous enserrent dans leur réseau, un effort de libération de l'âme de la gangue charnelle, qui
l'opprime et l'oppresse, un élan vers la divinité.>



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

2 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Les vers, choisis par lui pour son avis mortuaire diront mieux que tout commentaire, cet art sobre, cet art qui
s'apparente à celui des Lieds:
La tombe, ce refuge obscure où s'élabore I' indicible au-delà d'une nouvelle aurore.
et puis rien, rien,
plus rien,
silence, tout est bien.
Son chant n'aura pas été vain, puisqu'il sait émouvoir au-delà de la mort.

Jacques married Countess Maria Nickolaevna Ochanoff  [8] [MRIN: 8], daughter of Count
Nicolai Avedis Ohanov [9] and Eughenia Gherasimovna Goilov [10],  on 14 Sep 1918 in
Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

i. René Marie Archibald Fiechter [40] was born on 25 Sep 1919 in Lausanne,
Switzerland and died on 13 Jun 2009 in Douglaston, New York, USA aged 89.
René married Jeanine Mireille Bouscharain [113] [MRIN: 33], daughter of
Pierre Hippolyte Bouscharain [366] and Juliette Sophie Georgine Vilnat
[367],  in 1947 in Huguenot Church, Park Avenue, New-York, USA.

ii. Nicole Helene Fiechter [6]1 was born on 31 Jan 1924 in Alexandria, Egypt.  Nicole married 1 Henri
François Ferran [5]1 [MRIN: 3], son of 2 Lt. Col. François3, Marc, Celestin Ferran [57]2 and Emma
Berthe Persohn [14],2  on 31 Jul 1944 in Bern, Switzerland.

iii. Jean-Jacques Fiechter [38] was born on 25 May 1927 in Alexandria, Egypt.  Jean-Jacques married
Claudine Sautier [106] [MRIN: 31], daughter of Charles Sautier [6385] and Mery Cuhat [6383],
in 1959 in Pully, Lausanne, Switzerland.

iv. Georges André Fiechter [39] was born on 12 Sep 1930 in Alexandria, Egypt, died on 28 Feb 2006 in
Geneva, Switzerland aged 75, and was buried on 3 Mar 2006 in Lausanne, Switzerland.  Georges
married Françoise Claude Forest [109] [MRIN: 32] on 12 Apr 1955 in Aix-Les-Bains, Savoie,
France.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

3 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  Ferran, Henri, François & Jean. Supplied by compiler, "Personal Research.". .... F & J Ferran, "Ferran Family Research"; database, , 2014;
held by François & Jean Ferran.

     2.  F & J Ferran, "Ferran Family Research"; database, , 2014; held by François & Jean Ferran.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

4 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

5 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Second Generation (Parents)

2.  Jakob Fiechter [118], son of Johannes Fiechter [120] and Anna Maria Minder [121], was
born on 26 Aug 1866 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland, died on 31 Dec 1942 in Villeret, Bern,
Switzerland1 aged 76, and was buried in Cimetiere de Bois de Vaux, Lausanne, Switzwerland.

General Notes: Grave: http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=
176255664&ref=acom

Jakob married Marie Lisa Ramseyer [717] [MRIN: 9] on 9 Dec 1892 in St. Imier, Be., Swtz.

Children from this marriage were:

1 i. Jacques René Fiechter [7].  Jacques married Countess Maria Nickolaevna
Ochanoff [8] [MRIN: 8], daughter of Count Nicolai Avedis Ohanov [9] and
Eughenia Gherasimovna Goilov [10],  on 14 Sep 1918 in Switzerland.

ii. Berthe Marie Fiechter (Betty) [122] was born on 29 Apr 1896 in Villeret,
Bern, Switzerland, died in 1971 in Lausanne, Switzerland aged 75, and was buried in Lausanne,
Switzerland.

iii. Johanna Margarita Fiechter [2050] was born on 22 Jul 1897 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and
died on 4 Jan 1898 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland.

iv. Marguerite Fiechter [2051] was born on 15 Nov 1898 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 16
Nov 1898 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland.

v. Georges Maurice Fiechter [123] was born on 23 Jul 1900 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died
on 28 Oct 1986 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland aged 86.  Georges married Julianne Jeanne Louise
(Liane) Bulliard [126] [MRIN: 80] on 18 Sep 1926.

vi. Klara Margaritha Fiechter (Guise) [124] was born on 30 Mar 1903 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland,
died on 14 Aug 1986 in La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland aged 83, and was buried on 20 Aug 1986 in
Lausanne, Switzerland.  Klara married Marcel Henri Cuhat [125] [MRIN: 81], son of Henri
Cuhat [6381] and Sophie Pingoud [6382],  on 30 Nov 1927.  They had no children.

3.  Marie Lisa Ramseyer [717], daughter of Louis Adolph Ramseyer [176] and Maria Würsten
[700], was born on 31 Dec 1872 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland, died on 18 Oct 1940 in Lausanne,
Switzerland aged 67, and was buried in Cimetiere de Bois de Vaux, Lausanne, Switzwerland.

General Notes: Grave: http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=
176255664&ref=acom

Marie married Jakob Fiechter [118] [MRIN: 9] on 9 Dec 1892 in St. Imier, Be., Swtz.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

6 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, "FamilySearch Family Tree," database, FamilySearch (http://www.familysearch.org :
accessed 23 Jul 2016), entry for Jakob Fiechter, person ID K4YD-QQ3.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

7 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Third Generation (Grandparents)

4.  Johannes Fiechter [120], son of Johannes Fiechter [703] and Anna Barbara Von
Wartburg [875], was born on 4 Dec 1825 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland and died in 1877 aged 52.

Johannes married Anna Maria Minder [121] [MRIN: 76] before 1863.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Maria Bertha Fiechter [2028] was born on 13 Jun 1863.  Maria married
Eugen Rahm [2035] [MRIN: 918].

ii. Emil Fiechter [2029] was born on 17 Jul 1864.
iii. Adele Fiechter [2030] was born on 19 Jul 1865.  Adele married Charles Alex

Debrot [2036] [MRIN: 919].
2 iv. Jakob Fiechter [118].  Jakob married Marie Lisa Ramseyer [717] [MRIN: 9], daughter of Louis

Adolph Ramseyer [176] and Maria Würsten [700],  on 9 Dec 1892 in St. Imier, Be., Swtz.
v. Adolf Fiechter [2031] was born on 24 Oct 1867.  Adolf married Maria Julia Vuille [2038] [MRIN:

920].
vi. Jules Fiechter [2032] was born on 13 Oct 1868 and died on 11 Aug 1924 aged 55.

vii. Jean Louis Fiechter [2033] was born on 19 Sep 1869.  Jean married Anna Maria Brand [2043]
[MRIN: 921].

viii. Bertha Lina Fiechter [2034] was born on 7 Jan 1871.  Bertha married Jules Alcide Guenin [2125]
[MRIN: 922].

5.  Anna Maria Minder [121] was born in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland.

Anna married Johannes Fiechter [120] [MRIN: 76] before 1863.

6.  Louis Adolph Ramseyer [176], son of David Ludwig Ramseyer [698] and Susanne
Margaret Guerne [699], was born on 28 Jan 1828 in Grandval, Bern, Switzerland, was christened
on 10 Feb 1828 in Grandval, Bern, Switzerland, died on 21 Jul 1872 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland
aged 44, and was buried in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland.

General Notes: 13 children
Louis Ramseyer was murdered by an Italian laborer?

Louis married Maria Würsten [700] [MRIN: 107] on 10 May 1850 in Cergemon, Bern,
Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Elina Georgina Ramseyer [704] was born on 21 Sep 1851 in Sonvillier, Bern, Switzerland and died
on 23 Dec 1851.

ii. Daughter Ramseyer [705] was born on 11 Feb 1852 in Sonvillier, Bern, Switzerland and died on 14
Feb 1852.

iii. Emma Aline Ramseyer [706] was born on 31 Jan 1853 in Sonvillier, Bern, Switzerland and died on
16 Jul 1853.

iv. Reynold Ramseyer [714] was born on 25 Feb 1854 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 17
Jun 1928 aged 74.  Reynold married Rosina Maurer [384] [MRIN: 214].

v. Herman Ramseyer [707] was born on 17 Apr 1855 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 26
Feb 1933 aged 77.  Herman married Estelle Elise Jacot [1990] [MRIN: 395].

vi. Fritz Ramseyer [708] was born on 26 Sep 1857 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 31 Oct
1857.

vii. Lise Ramseyer [715] was born on 16 Mar 1859 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 6 Jan
1915 aged 55.  Lise married Fritz Eugene Ducommun [1991] [MRIN: 396].

viii. Louis Adolph Ramseyer [709] was born on 12 Nov 1860 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on
30 Apr 1919 aged 58.

ix. Marie Ramseyer [710] was born on 7 Apr 1862 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 4 Oct
1862 in Lausanne, Switzerland.

x. Achilles Adolph Ramseyer [632]1 was born on 30 Jun 1864 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland, died
on 28 Feb 1923 in Salt Lake City, UT, USA aged 58, and was buried in Salt Lake City, UT, USA.
Achilles married Maria Hofmann [375]1 [MRIN: 208], daughter of Daniel Hofmann [177] and



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

8 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Katherina Wyttenbach [716],  on 13 Oct 1887 in Logan, Cache, Utah, USA.
xi. Albert Ramseyer [711] was born on 21 Oct 1865 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 12 Oct

1936 in South America aged 70.
xii. Georges Ramseyer [712] was born on 19 May 1868 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and died on 19

Nov 1894 aged 26.
xiii. Son Ramseyer [713] was born on 29 Jun 1870 in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland and was buried on 29

Jun 1870.
3 xiv. Marie Lisa Ramseyer [717].  Marie married Jakob Fiechter [118] [MRIN: 9], son of Johannes

Fiechter [120] and Anna Maria Minder [121],  on 9 Dec 1892 in St. Imier, Be., Swtz.

7.  Maria Würsten [700], daughter of Christian Würsten [701] and Caroline Ducommun
[702], was born on 12 Oct 1830 in Le Locle, Neuchatel, Switzerland, died on 15 Apr 1892 in
Villeret, Bern, Switzerland aged 61, and was buried in Villeret, Bern, Switzerland.

Maria married Louis Adolph Ramseyer [176] [MRIN: 107] on 10 May 1850 in Cergemon, Bern,
Switzerland.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

9 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (R), Copyright (c) 1987, June 1998, data as of 5 January 1998.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

10 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

11 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandparents)

The Fiechter crest from
Huttwill

8.  Johannes Fiechter [703], son of Johannes Fiechter [1853] and Anna Barbara Schärer [1854], was
born on 3 Aug 1794 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland.

Johannes married Anna Barbara Von Wartburg [875] [MRIN: 79] in 1821 in Bern,
Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Johann Ulrich Fiechter [2022] was born on 2 Nov 1823 in Hüttwil, Bern,
Switzerland.  Johann married Elisabeth Fiechter [2027] [MRIN: 916].

4 ii. Johannes Fiechter [120].  Johannes married Anna Maria Minder [121]
[MRIN: 76] before 1863.

iii. Anna Barbara Fiechter [873] was born on 4 May 1828.  Anna married
Christian Krähenbühl [2126] [MRIN: 464].

iv. Elisabeth Fiechter [2023] was born on 11 Sep 1831 and died on 14 Dec 1881 aged 50.
v. Ulrich Fiechter [2024] was born on 5 Jun 1836 and died on 25 Aug 1875 aged 39.  Ulrich married

Katharina Nyffenegger [2127] [MRIN: 917].
vi. Anna Fiechter [2025] was born on 13 Dec 1839.

vii. Jakob Fiechter [2026] was born on 19 Feb 1843 and died on 12 Jul 1875 aged 32.

9.  Anna Barbara Von Wartburg [875] was born on 16 Mar 1800 in Rohrbach, Bern, Switzerland.

Anna married Johannes Fiechter [703] [MRIN: 79] in 1821 in Bern, Switzerland.

12.  David Ludwig Ramseyer [698], son of Niklaus Ramseyer [1992] and Susanna Elisabetha
Hirshi [1993], was born on 6 Oct 1789 in Sornetan, Bern, Switzerland and died on 28 Jun 1845 in
Courtelary, Bern, Switzerland aged 55.

David married Susanne Margaret Guerne [699] [MRIN: 108] on 2 Oct 1811 in Oberbipp, Bern,
Switzerland.

The child from this marriage was:

6 i. Louis Adolph Ramseyer [176].  Louis married Maria Würsten [700] [MRIN:
107], daughter of Christian Würsten [701] and Caroline Ducommun [702],  on
10 May 1850 in Cergemon, Bern, Switzerland.

13.  Susanne Margaret Guerne [699], daughter of Jean Pierre Guerne [2001] and Susanne Bourquin [2002], was
born on 30 Sep 1790 in Eschert, Bern, Switzerland.

Susanne married David Ludwig Ramseyer [698] [MRIN: 108] on 2 Oct 1811 in Oberbipp, Bern, Switzerland.

14.  Christian Würsten [701], son of Christian Würsten [2007] and Catherine Welten [2008], was born on 17 Jan 1796 in
Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland and died on 10 Feb 1862 aged 66.

Christian married Caroline Ducommun [702] [MRIN: 391].

The child from this marriage was:

7 i. Maria Würsten [700].  Maria married Louis Adolph Ramseyer [176] [MRIN: 107], son of David
Ludwig Ramseyer [698] and Susanne Margaret Guerne [699],  on 10 May 1850 in Cergemon, Bern,
Switzerland.

15.  Caroline Ducommun [702], daughter of Theophile Ducommun [2013] and Isabeau Tissot [2014], was born on 3
Nov 1806 in Le Locle, Neuchatel, Switzerland.

Caroline married Christian Würsten [701] [MRIN: 391].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

12 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

13 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandparents)

16.  Johannes Fiechter [1853], son of Johannes Fiechter [1855] and Barbara Fluckiger [1856],1 was born on 27 May
1756 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland and died on 2 May 1822 aged 65.

Johannes married Anna Barbara Schärer [1854] [MRIN: 394] on 29 Aug 1778 in Duerrenroth, Bern, Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Anna Barbara Fiechter [2020] was born on 18 Jan 1784.  Anna married Fritz Leuenberger [2021]
[MRIN: 915].

8 ii. Johannes Fiechter [703].  Johannes married Anna Barbara Von Wartburg [875] [MRIN: 79] in
1821 in Bern, Switzerland.

iii. Ulrich Fiechter [2017] was born on 30 Jun 1799.  Ulrich married Elisabeth Minder [2018] [MRIN:
914].

17.  Anna Barbara Schärer [1854] was born on 27 Jul 1756 and died on 21 May 1833 aged 76.

Anna married Johannes Fiechter [1853] [MRIN: 394] on 29 Aug 1778 in Duerrenroth, Bern, Switzerland.

24.  Niklaus Ramseyer [1992], son of Nicklaus Ramseyer [1994] and Catherine Schmid [1995], was born on 1 Jan
1755 in Köniz, Bern, Switzerland.

Niklaus married Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi [1993] [MRIN: 389].

The child from this marriage was:

12 i. David Ludwig Ramseyer [698].  David married Susanne Margaret Guerne [699] [MRIN: 108],
daughter of Jean Pierre Guerne [2001] and Susanne Bourquin [2002],  on 2 Oct 1811 in Oberbipp,
Bern, Switzerland.

25.  Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi [1993], daughter of Nicklaus Hirshi [1996] and Susanna Barben [1997], was born on
19 Jun 1768 in Spiez, Bern, Switzerland.

Susanna married Niklaus Ramseyer [1992] [MRIN: 389].

26.  Jean Pierre Guerne [2001], son of Adam Guerne [2003] and Catherine Joray [2004], was born on 22 May 1761
in Eschert, Bern, Switzerland and died on 16 Jul 1839 aged 78.

Jean married Susanne Bourquin [2002] [MRIN: 390].

The child from this marriage was:

13 i. Susanne Margaret Guerne [699].  Susanne married David Ludwig Ramseyer [698] [MRIN: 108],
son of Niklaus Ramseyer [1992] and Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi [1993],  on 2 Oct 1811 in
Oberbipp, Bern, Switzerland.

27.  Susanne Bourquin [2002], daughter of Abraham Bourquin [2005] and Susanne Bourquin [2006], was born on 5
Nov 1757 in Grandval, Bern, Switzerland and died on 9 May 1835 aged 77.

Susanne married Jean Pierre Guerne [2001] [MRIN: 390].

28.  Christian Würsten [2007], son of Christian Würsten [2009] and Mary Von Grüningen [2010], was born on 6 Oct 1771
in Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland and died on 11 Apr 1845 aged 73.

Christian married Catherine Welten [2008] [MRIN: 392] on 13 Jan 1794.

The child from this marriage was:

14 i. Christian Würsten [701].  Christian married Caroline Ducommun [702] [MRIN: 391], daughter of
Theophile Ducommun [2013] and Isabeau Tissot [2014].

29.  Catherine Welten [2008], daughter of Christian Welten [2180] and Catharina Wehren [2181], was born on 14
Feb 1766 in Saanen, Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

14 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Catherine married Christian Würsten [2007] [MRIN: 392] on 13 Jan 1794.

30.  Theophile Ducommun [2013], son of Jean Pierre Ducommun [2015] and Julianne Matthey [2016], was born
about 1775.

Theophile married Isabeau Tissot [2014] [MRIN: 393].

The child from this marriage was:

15 i. Caroline Ducommun [702].  Caroline married Christian Würsten [701] [MRIN: 391], son of Christian
Würsten [2007] and Catherine Welten [2008].

31.  Isabeau Tissot [2014].

Isabeau married Theophile Ducommun [2013] [MRIN: 393].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

15 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  IGI individual Record, Film 178077 ref. 21270.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

16 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

17 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandparents)

32.  Johannes Fiechter [1855], son of Hans Fiechter [1857] and Katharina Fluckiger [1858], was born about 1703 in
Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland.

Johannes married Barbara Fluckiger [1856]1 [MRIN: 844].

The child from this marriage was:

16 i. Johannes Fiechter [1853].  Johannes married Anna Barbara Schärer [1854] [MRIN: 394] on 29 Aug
1778 in Duerrenroth, Bern, Switzerland.

33.  Barbara Fluckiger [1856]1 was born in 1703 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland and died on 6 Apr 1776 aged 73.

Barbara married Johannes Fiechter [1855] [MRIN: 844].

48.  Nicklaus Ramseyer [1994], son of Ulrich Ramseyer [2141] and Anna Shwartz [2142], was born on 31 Mar 1727
in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

Nicklaus married Catherine Schmid [1995] [MRIN: 895] on 1 Jul 1754.

The child from this marriage was:

24 i. Niklaus Ramseyer [1992].  Niklaus married Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi [1993] [MRIN: 389],
daughter of Nicklaus Hirshi [1996] and Susanna Barben [1997].

49.  Catherine Schmid [1995] was born in 1735 and was christened in Munsingen, Switzerland.

Catherine married Nicklaus Ramseyer [1994] [MRIN: 895] on 1 Jul 1754.

50.  Nicklaus Hirshi [1996], son of Hans Hirshi [1998] and Trini Siegenthaler [2147], was born in 1738.

Nicklaus married Susanna Barben [1997] [MRIN: 896] in 1765.

The child from this marriage was:

25 i. Susanna Elisabetha Hirshi [1993].  Susanna married Niklaus Ramseyer [1992] [MRIN: 389], son
of Nicklaus Ramseyer [1994] and Catherine Schmid [1995].

51.  Susanna Barben [1997], daughter of Hans Barben [1999] and Madalena [2000], was born on 18 May 1738 and
died on 8 Mar 1805 aged 66.

Susanna married Nicklaus Hirshi [1996] [MRIN: 896] in 1765.

52.  Adam Guerne [2003], son of Nicolas Guerne [2150] and Jeanne Gauguin [2151], was born on 27 Aug 1724.

Adam married Catherine Joray [2004] [MRIN: 901].

The child from this marriage was:

26 i. Jean Pierre Guerne [2001].  Jean married Susanne Bourquin [2002] [MRIN: 390], daughter of
Abraham Bourquin [2005] and Susanne Bourquin [2006].

53.  Catherine Joray [2004], daughter of Abraham Joray [2169] and Marguerite Gobat [2170], was born on 25 Apr
1721 in Moutier, Berne, Switzerland.

Catherine married Adam Guerne [2003] [MRIN: 901].

54.  Abraham Bourquin [2005], son of Adam Bourquin [2155] and Marie Bourquin [2156], was born about 31 Jan
1723.

Abraham married Susanne Bourquin [2006] [MRIN: 902].

The child from this marriage was:

27 i. Susanne Bourquin [2002].  Susanne married Jean Pierre Guerne [2001] [MRIN: 390], son of



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

18 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Adam Guerne [2003] and Catherine Joray [2004].

55.  Susanne Bourquin [2006], daughter of David Borquin [2163] and Magdalene Frisard [2164], was born on 22
Apr 1731.

Susanne married Abraham Bourquin [2005] [MRIN: 902].

56.  Christian Würsten [2009], son of Christian Würsten [2174] and Maria Straehl [2175], was born on 5 Dec 1745 in
Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland.

Christian married Mary Von Grüningen [2010] [MRIN: 907] on 9 Oct 1770.

The child from this marriage was:

28 i. Christian Würsten [2007].  Christian married Catherine Welten [2008] [MRIN: 392], daughter of
Christian Welten [2180] and Catharina Wehren [2181],  on 13 Jan 1794.

57.  Mary Von Grüningen [2010], daughter of Jakob Von Grüningen [2011] and Maria Haldi [2012], was born on 9 Aug
1750.

Mary married Christian Würsten [2009] [MRIN: 907] on 9 Oct 1770.

58.  Christian Welten [2180], son of Peter Welten [2186] and Christina Zumstein [2187].

Christian married Catharina Wehren [2181] [MRIN: 908].

The child from this marriage was:

29 i. Catherine Welten [2008].  Catherine married Christian Würsten [2007] [MRIN: 392], son of Christian
Würsten [2009] and Mary Von Grüningen [2010],  on 13 Jan 1794.

59.  Catharina Wehren [2181], daughter of Michel Wehren [2192] and Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197], was born on 25
Dec 1740.

Catharina married Christian Welten [2180] [MRIN: 908].

60.  Jean Pierre Ducommun [2015], son of Phillipe Ducommun [2198] and Judith Villemein [2199], was born on 30
May 1742 in Chaux de Fonds, Switzerland.

Jean married Julianne Matthey [2016] [MRIN: 912].

The child from this marriage was:

30 i. Theophile Ducommun [2013].  Theophile married Isabeau Tissot [2014] [MRIN: 393].

61.  Julianne Matthey [2016].

Julianne married Jean Pierre Ducommun [2015] [MRIN: 912].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

19 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  IGI individual Record, Film 178077 ref. 21270.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

20 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

21 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandparents)

64.  Hans Fiechter [1857].

Hans married Katharina Fluckiger [1858] [MRIN: 845] in 1697 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland.1

The child from this marriage was:

32 i. Johannes Fiechter [1855].  Johannes married Barbara Fluckiger [1856]2 [MRIN: 844].

65.  Katharina Fluckiger [1858].

Katharina married Hans Fiechter [1857] [MRIN: 845] in 1697 in Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland.1

96.  Ulrich Ramseyer [2141], son of Hans Ramseyer [2143] and Margret Mooser [2144], was born on 30 Nov 1690
in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland and died about 1754 in Obermühle, Zurich, Switzerland aged about 64.

Ulrich married Anna Shwartz [2142] [MRIN: 897].

Marriage Notes: 11 Children of that marriage

The child from this marriage was:

48 i. Nicklaus Ramseyer [1994].  Nicklaus married Catherine Schmid [1995] [MRIN: 895] on 1 Jul
1754.

97.  Anna Shwartz [2142], daughter of Ullrich Shwartz [10548], was born about 1696 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern,
Switzerland.

Anna married Ulrich Ramseyer [2141] [MRIN: 897].

100.  Hans Hirshi [1998], son of Hans Hirshi [2148] and Madleni Marti [2149], was born in 1696.

Hans married Trini Siegenthaler [2147] [MRIN: 898].

The child from this marriage was:

50 i. Nicklaus Hirshi [1996].  Nicklaus married Susanna Barben [1997] [MRIN: 896], daughter of Hans
Barben [1999] and Madalena [2000],  in 1765.

101.  Trini Siegenthaler [2147].

Trini married Hans Hirshi [1998] [MRIN: 898].

102.  Hans Barben [1999].

Hans married Madalena [2000] [MRIN: 899].

The child from this marriage was:

51 i. Susanna Barben [1997].  Susanna married Nicklaus Hirshi [1996] [MRIN: 896], son of Hans
Hirshi [1998] and Trini Siegenthaler [2147],  in 1765.

103.   Madalena  [2000].

Madalena married Hans Barben [1999] [MRIN: 899].

104.  Nicolas Guerne [2150], son of Adam Guerne [2152] and Catherine Saurain [2153], was born on 25 May 1668.

Nicolas married Jeanne Gauguin [2151] [MRIN: 903].

The child from this marriage was:

52 i. Adam Guerne [2003].  Adam married Catherine Joray [2004] [MRIN: 901], daughter of Abraham
Joray [2169] and Marguerite Gobat [2170].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

22 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

105.  Jeanne Gauguin [2151].

Jeanne married Nicolas Guerne [2150] [MRIN: 903].

106.  Abraham Joray [2169], son of Adam Joray [2171] and Elze [2172].

Abraham married Marguerite Gobat [2170] [MRIN: 904].

The child from this marriage was:

53 i. Catherine Joray [2004].  Catherine married Adam Guerne [2003] [MRIN: 901], son of Nicolas
Guerne [2150] and Jeanne Gauguin [2151].

107.  Marguerite Gobat [2170], daughter of Adam Gobat [2173].

Marguerite married Abraham Joray [2169] [MRIN: 904].

108.  Adam Bourquin [2155], son of Olivier Borquin [2157] and Marguerite Marchand [2158].

Adam married Marie Bourquin [2156] [MRIN: 905].

The child from this marriage was:

54 i. Abraham Bourquin [2005].  Abraham married Susanne Bourquin [2006] [MRIN: 902], daughter
of David Borquin [2163] and Magdalene Frisard [2164].

109.  Marie Bourquin [2156], daughter of Bindit Bourquin [2161] and Marguerite Beinon [2162].

Marie married Adam Bourquin [2155] [MRIN: 905].

110.  David Borquin [2163], son of Pierre Borquin [2165] and Marguerite Renard [2166].

David married Magdalene Frisard [2164] [MRIN: 906].

The child from this marriage was:

55 i. Susanne Bourquin [2006].  Susanne married Abraham Bourquin [2005] [MRIN: 902], son of
Adam Bourquin [2155] and Marie Bourquin [2156].

111.  Magdalene Frisard [2164].

Magdalene married David Borquin [2163] [MRIN: 906].

112.  Christian Würsten [2174], son of Michael Würsten [2176] and Susanna Von Siebenthal [2177], was born on 19 Mar
1713.

Christian married Maria Straehl [2175] [MRIN: 909].

The child from this marriage was:

56 i. Christian Würsten [2009].  Christian married Mary Von Grüningen [2010] [MRIN: 907], daughter of
Jakob Von Grüningen [2011] and Maria Haldi [2012],  on 9 Oct 1770.

113.  Maria Straehl [2175].

Maria married Christian Würsten [2174] [MRIN: 909].

114.  Jakob Von Grüningen [2011], son of Christen Von Grüningen [2182] and Elsbeth Zwahlen [2183].

Jakob married Maria Haldi [2012] [MRIN: 910].

The child from this marriage was:

57 i. Mary Von Grüningen [2010].  Mary married Christian Würsten [2009] [MRIN: 907], son of Christian
Würsten [2174] and Maria Straehl [2175],  on 9 Oct 1770.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

23 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

115.  Maria Haldi [2012].

Maria married Jakob Von Grüningen [2011] [MRIN: 910].

116.  Peter Welten [2186], son of Hans Waelten [2188] and Madle Von Siebenthal [2189].

Peter married Christina Zumstein [2187] [MRIN: 966].

The child from this marriage was:

58 i. Christian Welten [2180].  Christian married Catharina Wehren [2181] [MRIN: 908], daughter of
Michel Wehren [2192] and Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197].

117.  Christina Zumstein [2187].

Christina married Peter Welten [2186] [MRIN: 966].

118.  Michel Wehren [2192], son of Michael Wehren [2193] and Maria Von Grüningen [2194].

Michel married Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197] [MRIN: 967].

The child from this marriage was:

59 i. Catharina Wehren [2181].  Catharina married Christian Welten [2180] [MRIN: 908], son of Peter
Welten [2186] and Christina Zumstein [2187].

119.  Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197], daughter of Hans Jacob Von Grüningen [2201] and Appolonia Jaggi [2202].

Magdalena married Michel Wehren [2192] [MRIN: 967].

120.  Phillipe Ducommun [2198], son of Abram Ducommun [2200], was born about 1722.

Phillipe married Judith Villemein [2199] [MRIN: 913].

The child from this marriage was:

60 i. Jean Pierre Ducommun [2015].  Jean married Julianne Matthey [2016] [MRIN: 912].

121.  Judith Villemein [2199].

Judith married Phillipe Ducommun [2198] [MRIN: 913].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

24 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Source Citations
     1.  IGI individual Record, film nº 178075 ref. 18794.

     2.  IGI individual Record, Film 178077 ref. 21270.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

25 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandparents)

192.  Hans Ramseyer [2143], son of Peter Ramseyer [2145] and Anna Luginbuel [2146], was born on 27 Sep 1646 in
Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland and died about 1716 aged about 70.

Hans married Margret Mooser [2144] [MRIN: 953] on 8 Nov 1669 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Anna Ramseyer [10540] was born on 1 Jan 1673.
ii. Christian Ramseyer [10541] was born on 22 Mar 1674.

iii. Daniel Ramseyer [10542] was born in 1676.
iv. Peter Ramseyer [10543] was born on 13 Oct 1678.
v. Hans Ramseyer [10545] was born on 23 Jan 1680.

vi. Anna Ramseyer [10544] was born on 28 Jan 1683.
vii. Niclaus Ramseyer [10546] was born on 1 Mar 1685.

viii. Jacob Ramseyer [10547] was born on 11 Sep 1687.
96 ix. Ulrich Ramseyer [2141].  Ulrich married Anna Shwartz [2142] [MRIN: 897], daughter of Ullrich

Shwartz [10548].

193.  Margret Mooser [2144] was born about 1653 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

Margret married Hans Ramseyer [2143] [MRIN: 953] on 8 Nov 1669 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

194.  Ullrich Shwartz [10548].

General Notes: of Osterwei?

Ullrich married someone.

His child was:

97 i. Anna Shwartz [2142].  Anna married Ulrich Ramseyer [2141] [MRIN: 897], son of Hans
Ramseyer [2143] and Margret Mooser [2144].

200.  Hans Hirshi [2148] was born in 1653.

Hans married Madleni Marti [2149] [MRIN: 900].

The child from this marriage was:

100 i. Hans Hirshi [1998].  Hans married Trini Siegenthaler [2147] [MRIN: 898].

201.  Madleni Marti [2149] was born in 1665.

Madleni married Hans Hirshi [2148] [MRIN: 900].

208.  Adam Guerne [2152], son of Nicolas Guerne [2154], was born in 1635.

Adam married Catherine Saurain [2153] [MRIN: 955].

The child from this marriage was:

104 i. Nicolas Guerne [2150].  Nicolas married Jeanne Gauguin [2151] [MRIN: 903].

209.  Catherine Saurain [2153] was born in 1640.

Catherine married Adam Guerne [2152] [MRIN: 955].

212.  Adam Joray [2171].

Adam married Elze [2172] [MRIN: 962].

The child from this marriage was:

106 i. Abraham Joray [2169].  Abraham married Marguerite Gobat [2170] [MRIN: 904], daughter of



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

26 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Adam Gobat [2173].

213.   Elze  [2172].

Elze married Adam Joray [2171] [MRIN: 962].

214.  Adam Gobat [2173].

Adam married someone.

His child was:

107 i. Marguerite Gobat [2170].  Marguerite married Abraham Joray [2169] [MRIN: 904], son of Adam
Joray [2171] and Elze [2172].

216.  Olivier Borquin [2157], son of Adam Borquin [2159] and Madeleine Marchand [2160].

Olivier married Marguerite Marchand [2158] [MRIN: 957].

The child from this marriage was:

108 i. Adam Bourquin [2155].  Adam married Marie Bourquin [2156] [MRIN: 905], daughter of Bindit
Bourquin [2161] and Marguerite Beinon [2162].

217.  Marguerite Marchand [2158].

Marguerite married Olivier Borquin [2157] [MRIN: 957].

218.  Bindit Bourquin [2161].

Bindit married Marguerite Beinon [2162] [MRIN: 958].

The child from this marriage was:

109 i. Marie Bourquin [2156].  Marie married Adam Bourquin [2155] [MRIN: 905], son of Olivier
Borquin [2157] and Marguerite Marchand [2158].

219.  Marguerite Beinon [2162].

Marguerite married Bindit Bourquin [2161] [MRIN: 958].

220.  Pierre Borquin [2165], son of Jean Borquin [2167] and Benedite [2168].

Pierre married Marguerite Renard [2166] [MRIN: 960].

The child from this marriage was:

110 i. David Borquin [2163].  David married Magdalene Frisard [2164] [MRIN: 906].

221.  Marguerite Renard [2166].

Marguerite married Pierre Borquin [2165] [MRIN: 960].

224.  Michael Würsten [2176], son of Christian [2178] and Mary Schoepfer [2179], was born in 1661.

Michael married Susanna Von Siebenthal [2177] [MRIN: 964].

The child from this marriage was:

112 i. Christian Würsten [2174].  Christian married Maria Straehl [2175] [MRIN: 909].

225.  Susanna Von Siebenthal [2177].

Susanna married Michael Würsten [2176] [MRIN: 964].

228.  Christen Von Grüningen [2182], son of Isaak Von Grüningen [2184] and Maria Zingri [2185].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

27 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Christen married Elsbeth Zwahlen [2183] [MRIN: 911].

The child from this marriage was:

114 i. Jakob Von Grüningen [2011].  Jakob married Maria Haldi [2012] [MRIN: 910].

229.  Elsbeth Zwahlen [2183].

Elsbeth married Christen Von Grüningen [2182] [MRIN: 911].

232.  Hans Waelten [2188], son of Peter Waelten [2190] and Margreth Hutzli [2191].

Hans married Madle Von Siebenthal [2189] [MRIN: 969].

The child from this marriage was:

116 i. Peter Welten [2186].  Peter married Christina Zumstein [2187] [MRIN: 966].

233.  Madle Von Siebenthal [2189].

Madle married Hans Waelten [2188] [MRIN: 969].

236.  Michael Wehren [2193], son of Michel Wehren [2195] and Catharina Zingri [2196].

Michael married Maria Von Grüningen [2194] [MRIN: 971].

The child from this marriage was:

118 i. Michel Wehren [2192].  Michel married Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197] [MRIN: 967], daughter of
Hans Jacob Von Grüningen [2201] and Appolonia Jaggi [2202].

237.  Maria Von Grüningen [2194].

Maria married Michael Wehren [2193] [MRIN: 971].

238.  Hans Jacob Von Grüningen [2201].

Hans married Appolonia Jaggi [2202] [MRIN: 973].

The child from this marriage was:

119 i. Magdalena Von Grüningen [2197].  Magdalena married Michel Wehren [2192] [MRIN: 967], son of
Michael Wehren [2193] and Maria Von Grüningen [2194].

239.  Appolonia Jaggi [2202].

Appolonia married Hans Jacob Von Grüningen [2201] [MRIN: 973].

240.  Abram Ducommun [2200].

Abram married someone.

His child was:

120 i. Phillipe Ducommun [2198].  Phillipe married Judith Villemein [2199] [MRIN: 913].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

28 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

29 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandparents)

384.  Peter Ramseyer [2145], son of Hans Ramseyer [729] and Margaret Kuentzi [2203], was christened on 1 Oct
1620 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

Peter married Anna Luginbuel [2146] [MRIN: 954] on 1 Jan 1646 in Schwendimatt, Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:

192 i. Hans Ramseyer [2143].  Hans married Margret Mooser [2144] [MRIN: 953] on 8 Nov 1669 in
Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

ii. Barbli Ramseyer [10532] was born in 1650.
iii. Margrit Ramseyer [10533] was born in 1653.

Peter next married Madlen Krayenbuel [10539] [MRIN: 4901] after 1653.

Marriage Notes: 4 children from this marriage

385.  Anna Luginbuel [2146], daughter of Hans Luginbuel [10538].

Anna married Peter Ramseyer [2145] [MRIN: 954] on 1 Jan 1646 in Schwendimatt, Switzerland.

416.  Nicolas Guerne [2154] was born about 1600.

Nicolas married someone.

His child was:

208 i. Adam Guerne [2152].  Adam married Catherine Saurain [2153] [MRIN: 955].

432.  Adam Borquin [2159].

Adam married Madeleine Marchand [2160] [MRIN: 959].

The child from this marriage was:

216 i. Olivier Borquin [2157].  Olivier married Marguerite Marchand [2158] [MRIN: 957].

433.  Madeleine Marchand [2160].

Madeleine married Adam Borquin [2159] [MRIN: 959].

440.  Jean Borquin [2167].

Jean married Benedite [2168] [MRIN: 961].

The child from this marriage was:

220 i. Pierre Borquin [2165].  Pierre married Marguerite Renard [2166] [MRIN: 960].

441.   Benedite  [2168].

Benedite married Jean Borquin [2167] [MRIN: 961].

448.   Christian  [2178] was born in 1634.

Christian married Mary Schoepfer [2179] [MRIN: 965].

The child from this marriage was:

224 i. Michael Würsten [2176].  Michael married Susanna Von Siebenthal [2177] [MRIN: 964].

449.  Mary Schoepfer [2179].

Mary married Christian [2178] [MRIN: 965].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

30 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

456.  Isaak Von Grüningen [2184].

Isaak married Maria Zingri [2185] [MRIN: 968].

The child from this marriage was:

228 i. Christen Von Grüningen [2182].  Christen married Elsbeth Zwahlen [2183] [MRIN: 911].

457.  Maria Zingri [2185].

Maria married Isaak Von Grüningen [2184] [MRIN: 968].

464.  Peter Waelten [2190].

Peter married Margreth Hutzli [2191] [MRIN: 970].

The child from this marriage was:

232 i. Hans Waelten [2188].  Hans married Madle Von Siebenthal [2189] [MRIN: 969].

465.  Margreth Hutzli [2191].

Margreth married Peter Waelten [2190] [MRIN: 970].

472.  Michel Wehren [2195].

Michel married Catharina Zingri [2196] [MRIN: 972].

The child from this marriage was:

236 i. Michael Wehren [2193].  Michael married Maria Von Grüningen [2194] [MRIN: 971].

473.  Catharina Zingri [2196].

Catharina married Michel Wehren [2195] [MRIN: 972].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

31 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandparents)

768.  Hans Ramseyer [729], son of Uali Ramseyer [2204] and Lucia Moser [2205], was christened on 4 Jul 1591.

Hans married Margaret Kuentzi [2203] [MRIN: 399].

The child from this marriage was:

384 i. Peter Ramseyer [2145].  Peter married Anna Luginbuel [2146] [MRIN: 954], daughter of Hans
Luginbuel [10538],  on 1 Jan 1646 in Schwendimatt, Switzerland.  Peter next married Madlen
Krayenbuel [10539] [MRIN: 4901] after 1653.

769.  Margaret Kuentzi [2203] was christened on 1 Oct 1620 in Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland.

Margaret married Hans Ramseyer [729] [MRIN: 399].

770.  Hans Luginbuel [10538].

Hans married someone.

His child was:

385 i. Anna Luginbuel [2146].  Anna married Peter Ramseyer [2145] [MRIN: 954], son of Hans
Ramseyer [729] and Margaret Kuentzi [2203],  on 1 Jan 1646 in Schwendimatt, Switzerland.



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

32 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

33 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

11th Generation (8th Great-Grandparents)

1536.  Uali Ramseyer [2204], son of Daniel Z'ramsey [2206] and Elsbeth Ruch [2207], was christened on 19 Jan
1561.

Uali married Lucia Moser [2205] [MRIN: 400].

The child from this marriage was:

768 i. Hans Ramseyer [729].  Hans married Margaret Kuentzi [2203] [MRIN: 399].

1537.  Lucia Moser [2205].

Lucia married Uali Ramseyer [2204] [MRIN: 400].



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

34 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019



Ancestors of Jacques René Fiechter

35 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

12th Generation (9th Great-Grandparents)

3072.  Daniel Z'ramsey [2206].

Daniel married Elsbeth Ruch [2207] [MRIN: 975] on 22 Oct 1559.

The child from this marriage was:

1536 i. Uali Ramseyer [2204].  Uali married Lucia Moser [2205] [MRIN: 400].

3073.  Elsbeth Ruch [2207].

Elsbeth married Daniel Z'ramsey [2206] [MRIN: 975] on 22 Oct 1559.



Name Index

36 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

(No surname)

Benedite  [2168], 26, 29

Christian  [2178], 26, 29

Elze  [2172], 22, 25, 26

Madalena  [2000], 17, 21

BARBEN

Hans  [1999], 17, 21

Susanna  [1997], 13, 17, 21

BEINON

Marguerite  [2162], 22, 26

BORQUIN

Adam  [2159], 26, 29

David  [2163], 18, 22, 26

Jean  [2167], 26, 29

Olivier  [2157], 22, 26, 29

Pierre  [2165], 22, 26, 29

BOURQUIN

Abraham  [2005], 13, 17, 18, 22

Adam  [2155], 17, 22, 26

Bindit  [2161], 22, 26

Marie  [2156], 17, 22, 26

Susanne  [2002], 11, 13, 17, 18

Susanne  [2006], 13, 17, 18, 22

BOUSCHARAIN

Jeanine Mireille  [113], 2

Pierre Hippolyte  [366], 2

BRAND

Anna Maria  [2043], 7

BULLIARD

Julianne Jeanne Louise (Liane)  [126], 5

CUHAT

Henri  [6381], 5

Marcel Henri  [125], 5

Mery  [6383], 2

DEBROT

Charles Alex  [2036], 7

DUCOMMUN

Abram  [2200], 23, 27

Caroline  [702], 8, 11, 13, 14

Fritz Eugene  [1991], 7

Jean Pierre  [2015], 14, 18, 23

Phillipe  [2198], 18, 23, 27

Theophile  [2013], 11, 13, 14, 18

FERRAN

François3, Marc, Celestin (2 Lt. Col.)  [57], 2

Henri François (1)  [5], 2

FIECHTER

Adele  [2030], 7

Adolf  [2031], 7

Anna  [2025], 11

Anna Barbara  [2020], 13

FIECHTER

Anna Barbara  [873], 11

Bertha Lina  [2034], 7

Berthe Marie (Betty)  [122], 5

Elisabeth  [2023], 11

Elisabeth  [2027], 11

Emil  [2029], 7

Georges André  [39], 2

Georges Maurice  [123], 5

Hans  [1857], 17, 21

Jacques René  [7], 1, 5

Jakob  [118], 1, 5, 7, 8

Jakob  [2026], 11

Jean Louis  [2033], 7

Jean-Jacques  [38], 2

Johann Ulrich  [2022], 11

Johanna Margarita  [2050], 5

Johannes  [120], 5, 7, 8, 11

Johannes  [1853], 11, 13, 17

Johannes  [1855], 13, 17, 21

Johannes  [703], 7, 11, 13

Jules  [2032], 7

Klara Margaritha (Guise)  [124], 5

Marguerite  [2051], 5

Maria Bertha  [2028], 7

Nicole Helene  [6], 2

René Marie Archibald  [40], 2

Ulrich  [2017], 13

Ulrich  [2024], 11

FLUCKIGER

Barbara  [1856], 13, 17, 21

Katharina  [1858], 17, 21

FOREST

Françoise Claude  [109], 2

FRISARD

Magdalene  [2164], 18, 22, 26

GAUGUIN

Jeanne  [2151], 17, 21, 22, 25

GOBAT

Adam  [2173], 22, 25, 26

Marguerite  [2170], 17, 21, 22, 25, 26

GOILOV

Eughenia Gherasimovna  [10], 2, 5

GUENIN

Jules Alcide  [2125], 7

GUERNE

Adam  [2003], 13, 17, 21, 22

Adam  [2152], 21, 25, 29

Jean Pierre  [2001], 11, 13, 17

Nicolas  [2150], 17, 21, 22, 25

Nicolas  [2154], 25, 29



Name Index

37 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

GUERNE

Susanne Margaret  [699], 7, 11, 13

HALDI

Maria  [2012], 18, 22, 27

HIRSHI

Hans  [1998], 17, 21, 25

Hans  [2148], 21, 25

Nicklaus  [1996], 13, 17, 21

Susanna Elisabetha  [1993], 11, 13, 17

HOFMANN

Daniel  [177], 7

Maria  [375], 7

HUTZLI

Margreth  [2191], 27, 30

JACOT

Estelle Elise  [1990], 7

JAGGI

Appolonia  [2202], 23, 27

JORAY

Abraham  [2169], 17, 21, 22, 26

Adam  [2171], 22, 25, 26

Catherine  [2004], 13, 17, 21, 22

KRÄHENBÜHL

Christian  [2126], 11

KRAYENBUEL

Madlen  [10539], 29, 31

KUENTZI

Margaret  [2203], 29, 31, 33

LEUENBERGER

Fritz  [2021], 13

LUGINBUEL

Anna  [2146], 25, 29, 31

Hans  [10538], 29, 31

MARCHAND

Madeleine  [2160], 26, 29

Marguerite  [2158], 22, 26, 29

MARTI

Madleni  [2149], 21, 25

MATTHEY

Julianne  [2016], 14, 18, 23

MAURER

Rosina  [384], 7

MINDER

Anna Maria  [121], 5, 7, 8, 11

Elisabeth  [2018], 13

MOOSER

Margret  [2144], 21, 25, 29

MOSER

Lucia  [2205], 31, 33, 35

NYFFENEGGER

Katharina  [2127], 11

OCHANOFF

Maria Nickolaevna (Countess)  [8], 2, 5

OHANOV

Nicolai Avedis (Count)  [9], 2, 5

PERSOHN

Emma Berthe  [14], 2

PINGOUD

Sophie  [6382], 5

RAHM

Eugen  [2035], 7

RAMSEYER

Achilles Adolph  [632], 8

Albert  [711], 8

Anna  [10540], 25

Anna  [10544], 25

Barbli  [10532], 29

Christian  [10541], 25

Daniel  [10542], 25

Daughter  [705], 7

David Ludwig  [698], 7, 11, 13

Elina Georgina  [704], 7

Emma Aline  [706], 7

Fritz  [708], 7

Georges  [712], 8

Hans  [10545], 25

Hans  [2143], 21, 25, 29

Hans  [729], 29, 31, 33

Herman  [707], 7

Jacob  [10547], 25

Lise  [715], 7

Louis Adolph  [176], 5, 7, 8, 11

Louis Adolph  [709], 7

Margrit  [10533], 29

Marie  [710], 7

Marie Lisa  [717], 1, 5, 7, 8

Nicklaus  [1994], 13, 17, 21

Niclaus  [10546], 25

Niklaus  [1992], 11, 13, 17

Peter  [10543], 25

Peter  [2145], 25, 29, 31

Reynold  [714], 7

Son  [713], 8

Uali  [2204], 31, 33, 35

Ulrich  [2141], 17, 21, 25

RENARD

Marguerite  [2166], 22, 26, 29

RUCH

Elsbeth  [2207], 33, 35

SAURAIN

Catherine  [2153], 21, 25, 29



Name Index

38 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

SAUTIER

Charles  [6385], 2

Claudine  [106], 2

SCHÄRER

Anna Barbara  [1854], 11, 13, 17

SCHMID

Catherine  [1995], 13, 17, 21

SCHOEPFER

Mary  [2179], 26, 29

SHWARTZ

Anna  [2142], 17, 21, 25

Ullrich  [10548], 21, 25

SIEGENTHALER

Trini  [2147], 17, 21, 25

STRAEHL

Maria  [2175], 18, 22, 26

TISSOT

Isabeau  [2014], 11, 13, 14, 18

VILLEMEIN

Judith  [2199], 18, 23, 27

VILNAT

Juliette Sophie Georgine  [367], 2

VON GRÜNINGEN

Christen  [2182], 22, 26, 27, 30

Hans Jacob  [2201], 23, 27

Isaak  [2184], 26, 29, 30

Jakob  [2011], 18, 22, 23, 27

Magdalena  [2197], 18, 23, 27

Maria  [2194], 23, 27, 30

Mary  [2010], 13, 18, 22

VON SIEBENTHAL

Madle  [2189], 23, 27, 30

Susanna  [2177], 22, 26, 29

VON WARTBURG

Anna Barbara  [875], 7, 11, 13

VUILLE

Maria Julia  [2038], 7

WAELTEN

Hans  [2188], 23, 27, 30

Peter  [2190], 27, 30

WEHREN

Catharina  [2181], 13, 18, 23

Michael  [2193], 23, 27, 30

Michel  [2192], 18, 23, 27

Michel  [2195], 27, 30

WELTEN

Catherine  [2008], 11, 13, 14, 18

Christian  [2180], 13, 18, 23

Peter  [2186], 18, 23, 27

WÜRSTEN

Christian  [2007], 11, 13, 14, 18

WÜRSTEN

Christian  [2009], 13, 18, 22

Christian  [2174], 18, 22, 26

Christian  [701], 8, 11, 13, 14

Maria  [700], 5, 7, 8, 11

Michael  [2176], 22, 26, 29

WYTTENBACH

Katherina  [716], 7

ZINGRI

Catharina  [2196], 27, 30

Maria  [2185], 26, 30

Z'RAMSEY

Daniel  [2206], 33, 35

ZUMSTEIN

Christina  [2187], 18, 23, 27

ZWAHLEN

Elsbeth  [2183], 22, 27, 30



Location Index

39 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Jean Ferran, Apt.33, 8550-909 Monchique, Portugal, ferran@monchique.com, http://www.monchique.com/Ochanoff/ : 27 Jan 2019

Aix-Les-Bains, Savoie, France, 2

Alexandria, Egypt, 2

Bern, Switzerland, 2, 11, 13

Cergemon, Bern, Switzerland, 7, 8, 11

Chaux de Fonds, Switzerland, 18

Cimetiere de Bois de Vaux, Lausanne, Switzwerland, 5

Courtelary, Bern, Switzerland, 11

Douglaston, New York, USA, 2

Duerrenroth, Bern, Switzerland, 13, 17

Eschert, Bern, Switzerland, 11, 13

Geneva, Switzerland, 1, 2

Grandval, Bern, Switzerland, 7, 13

Grosshöchstetten, Bern, Switzerland, 17, 21, 25, 29, 31

Huguenot Church, Park Avenue, New-York, USA, 2

Hüttwil, Bern, Switzerland, 7, 11, 13, 17, 21

Köniz, Bern, Switzerland, 13

La Chaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland, 5

Lauenen B/Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland, 11, 13, 18

Lausanne, Switzerland, 2, 5, 7

Le Locle, Neuchatel, Switzerland, 8, 11

Logan, Cache, Utah, USA, 7

Moutier, Berne, Switzerland, 17

Munsingen, Switzerland, 17

Oberbipp, Bern, Switzerland, 11, 13

Obermühle, Zurich, Switzerland, 21

Pully, Lausanne, Switzerland, 2

Rohrbach, Bern, Switzerland, 11

Saanen, Gstaat, Bern, Switzerland, 13

Salt Lake City, UT, USA, 7

Schwendimatt, Switzerland, 29, 31

Sonvillier, Bern, Switzerland, 7

Sornetan, Bern, Switzerland, 11

South America, 8

Spiez, Bern, Switzerland, 13

St. Imier, Be., Swtz., 5, 7, 8

Switzerland, 2, 5

Villeret, Bern, Switzerland, 1, 5, 7, 8


